

Office Supreme Court, U. S.

F I L E D

NOV 2 1933

CHARLES ELMORE DROPLEY
CLERK

Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1933

No. 370

HOME BUILDING AND LOAN ASSOCIATION,
Appellant,

vs.

JOHN H. BLAISDELL, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON APPEAL TO THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
UNITED STATES.

**BRIEF AND ARGUMENT OF VERNON A. VROOMAN
AS AMICUS CURIAE.**

VERNON A. VROOMAN,
Attorney, Des Moines, Iowa.

INDEX.

	Page
Preliminary Statement	1
Summary of Argument.....	3
I. The statute, because of the degree to which and the manner in which it subserves the general welfare in a time of emergency, springs from a constitutional exercise of the police power.....	3
II. Certain matters which the courts judicially notice, certain presumptions with which they surround legislation, and the general attitude which judicial tribunals take toward legislation, all tend to support the act... ..	10
III. The statute is not repugnant to the contract clause of Section 10 of Article I of the Constitution of the United States	16
IV. The statute is not repugnant to the due process clause of Section 1 of the Fourteenth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States.. ..	18
V. The statute is not repugnant to the equal protection clause of Section 1 of the Fourteenth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States.....	21
Argument	24

TABLE OF TEXTS AND DIGESTS.

Burdick, The Law of the American Constitution, Section 196.....10, 41, 50
 Burdick, The Law of the American Constitution, Section 197 .. 10, 41, 50
 Cooley, Constitutional Limitations (8th ed), Vol. 2, p 1231. 22, 103
 Cooley, Constitutional Limitations (8th ed), Vol. 2, p 12327, 41
 Cooley, Constitutional Limitations (8th ed), Vol. 2, p. 1234 8, 41
 Cooley, Constitutional Limitations (8th ed), Vol. 2, p. 1237. 16, 17, 76, 77
 Corpus Juris, Vol 12, Const L, Section 221..... 16, 58, 74
 Corpus Juris, Vol 12, Const. L, Section 222 14, 59, 66
 Corpus Juris, Vol. 12, Const L., Section 224 61
 Corpus Juris, Vol 12, Const L, Section 22514, 66
 Corpus Juris, Vol. 12, Const. L, Section 226 58
 Corpus Juris, Vol 12, Const L., Section 415..... 6, 35, 39
 Corpus Juris, Vol 12, Const. L, Section 430 5, 34
 Corpus Juris, Vol 12, Const. L., Section 603 77, 79
 Corpus Juris, Vol. 12, Const. L, Section 417 7, 41
 Corpus Juris, Vol 12, Const L., Section 894 21, 96
 Corpus Juris, Vol. 12, Const. L, Section 962 19, 89, 91
 Corpus Juris, Vol 23, Evid., Section 1810..... 10, 54
 Corpus Juris, Vol. 23, Evid., Section 1900 11, 55
 Corpus Juris, Vol. 23, Evid., Section 1934 11, 57
 Corpus Juris, Vol 23, Evid., Section 1947..... 11, 56
 Dec. Dig, (Third), Const. L., Section 4811, 16, 58, 59, 74, 98
 Dec. Dig., (Third), Const. L., Section 70 (3) 15, 61, 62, 70
 Dec Dig., (Third), Const. L., Section 212..... 21, 95
 Dec. Dig., (Third), Const. L., Section 253 19, 89
 New Standard Dictionary, p.1018. 4, 26
 Ruling Case Law, Vol. 6, Const L, Section 183 5, 34
 Ruling Case Law, Vol. 6, Const. L., Section 184 6, 35
 Ruling Case Law, Vol. 6, Const. L, Section 185 7
 Ruling Case Law, Vol. 6, Const L, Section 188 8, 44
 Warren, The Supreme Court in United States History, Vol 2,
 p 735 10, 50, 51
 Words & Phrases, Vol 3, p 2227 94
 Words & Phrases, Vol. 3, p 2232..... 94
 Words & Phrases, Vol 3, p. 2243..... 94
 Words & Phrases, Vol. 3, p. 2253 19
 Words & Phrases (2d ser.), Vol. 2, p. 167 94
 Words & Phrases (2d ser.), Vol. 2, p 170..... 94
 Words & Phrases (2d ser.), Vol. 2, p. 175..... 94
 Words & Phrases (3d ser), Vol 3, p. 63 94
 Words & Phrases (3d ser), Vol. 3, p 67..... 94
 Words & Phrases (4th ser.), Vol. 1, p. 813 94
 Words & Phrases (4th ser.), Vol 1, p 815..... 94

TABLE OF STATUTES.

Agricultural Adjustment Act; Preamble to Tit. I 11
 Emergency Rd. Transportation Act, 1933 Sections 1 and 2..... 11, 57
 Federal Emergency Relief Act of 1933; initial part of act11, 56
 Federal Emergency Relief Act of 1933, Section 4 (a) 11, 56
 National Industrial Recovery Act, of June 16, 1933, Section 1 ... 11, 57

TABLE OF CASES.

Adams v Milwaukee, 228 U. S 572	103
Aetna Ins Co. v. Commonwealth, 169 S E 859	12, 60
American Coal Mining Co v. Special Coal & Food Commission, 268 Fed. 563.....	14, 65, 74
American Land Co. v. Zeiss, 219 U. S. 47	48
Appalachian Elec. Power Co. v Smith, 4 Fed Supp 6.....	61
Arnold & Murdock Co. v. Industrial Commission, 314 Ill. 251.....	92
Atlantic Coast Line Rd Co v Goldsboro, 232 U S 548	13, 17, 19, 20, 62, 78, 90, 91
Austin v. City of New York, 258 N. Y. 113.....	45
Aymette v. State, 2 Humph. (21 Tenn) 154.....	3, 24
Bachtel v Wilson, 204 U S. 36	99
Bacon v Walker, 204 U. S. 311	9, 48
Bankers' Trust Co. v Russell (Mich) 249 N. W 27.....	8, 46
Barbier v. Connolly, 113 U. S 27	9, 21, 48, 97
Barnitz v. Beverly, 163 U. S 118.....	18, 85, 86
Barret v. Rickard, 76 Neb. 769	6, 39
Blanshard v. City of New York, 262 N. Y. 5.....	61
Block v Hirsch, 256 U. S. 135	8, 10, 11, 13, 15, 18, 20, 43, 53, 55, 57, 62, 67, 71, 74, 83, 90, 91
Boston Beer Co. v. Massachusetts, 97 U. S. 25.	7, 42, 71, 75, 78
Bottdorf v. Lewis, 121 Iowa 27	20, 93
Bowditch v. Boston, 101 U S. 16.....	48
Boyd v. Alabama, 94 U. S. 645.....	71
Bradley v Lightcap, 195 U. S. 1.....	84
Bremen Mining, etc., Co. v. Bremen , 13 N. Mex 111.....	85
Bine v Ins Co, 96 U S 627.....	86
Brinton v. Seevers, 12 Iowa 389	92
Bronson v. Kinzie , 42 U. S. 311.....	18, 86
Brooklyn Church Society v. Brooklyn Free Kindergarten Society, 152 N Y. Supp 41	4, 26
Brown v Maryland, 12 Wheat., 419	7, 10, 41, 50, 51
Brushaber v. Union Pac Rd Co, 240 U. S 1	62
Burton v Emerson, Shields & Co. (Iowa), 4 G Gr 393.....	84
Butchers' Union Co v Crescent City Co, 111 U S. 746.....	71, 75
Cargill v Power, 1 Mich 369	85
Caro v. Wollenberg, 68 Ore 420	21, 95
Cawker v. Meyer, 147 Wis 320	4, 25
Central Lumber Co. v South Dakota, 226 U S 157	102
Chadwick v Moore (Pa.), 8 Watts & Sergeant 49	18, 83
Chamberlain v. City of Burlington, 19 Iowa 395.....	4, 25
Chapman v. Boynton, 4 Fed Supp 43	19, 89
Charles River Bridge v. Warren Bridge, 11 Pet 420	71
Chas Wolff Packing Co. v Court of Industrial Relations, 262 U S. 522.....	67
Chassanoul v. City of Greenwood (Miss), 114 So. 781	12, 60
Chastleton Corp v. Sinclair, 264 U S 543 10, 11, 14, 16, 55, 57, 68, 72, 73	
Chicago & Alton Rd. Co. v. Tranbargar, 238 U. S 67.....	78
Chicago, Burlington & Quincy Rd. v Chicago, 166 U. S 226	92
Chicago, Burlington & Quincy Rd. v. Drainage Commissioners, 200 U. S 561	4, 6, 8, 9, 15, 19, 26, 35, 47, 70, 91
Chicago, Burlington & Quincy Rd v. McGuire, 219 U. S 549	71
Chicago, Milwaukee & St. Paul Ry. Co v. City of Milwaukee, 97 Wis. 422	10, 51
Citizens' Ins. Co v. Hebert, 139 La. 708.....	6, 35
City of Aurora v. Burns (Ill.), 149 N. E. 784.....	8, 15, 44, 71
City of Butte v. Roberts (Mont.), 23 Pac. (2d) 342.....	17, 19, 77, 90
City of Chicago v. Washingtonian Home, 289 Ill. 206.....	6, 15, 36, 69

iv.

City of Coral Gables v. Certain Lands (Fla), 149 So. 36	94
City of Des Moines v. Manhattan Oil Co., 193 Iowa 1096.....	4, 9, 48
City of New Orleans v LeBlanc, 139 La. 113.....	22, 102
City of Rochester v. West, 51 N. Y. Supp 482.....	7, 10, 42, 52
City of Westport v. Mulholland, 159 Mo. 86	7, 10, 42, 51
Collins v. Collins, 79 Ky. 88.....	85
Commonwealth v. Algiers (Mass), 7 Cush. 53.....	38
Commonwealth v. City of Newport News (Va., 1932), 164 S. E. 689 ..	30
Commonwealth v. Great American Indemnity Co. (Pa.), 167 Atl.	
793	12, 60
Conley v. Barton, 260 U. S. 677.....	86
Connecticut Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Cushman, 108 U. S. 51.....	86
Cook County v. Chicago, 311 Ill. 324.....	5, 34
Correll v. Hull (Iowa), 4 G. Gr. 455.....	84
Cotter v. Stoeckel, 97 Conn. 244.....	71
Crowley v. Christenson, 137 U. S. 86	78
Crump v. Guyer, 60 Okla 222.....	92
Cusack Co. v. City of Chicago, 242 U. S. 526.....	67
Daniels v. Teraney, 102 U. S. 415.....	84
Des Moines v. Manhattan Oil Co., 193 Iowa 1096	37
Douglas v. Kennedy, 168 U. S. 488.....	75
Eckerson v. Des Moines, 137 Iowa 452.....	11, 59
Edgar A. Levy Leasing Co. v. Siegel, 258 U. S. 242	
.....	8, 17, 19, 20, 43, 77, 90, 92
Edwards v. Kearzey, 96 U. S. 595.....	85
Edworthy v. Iowa Savings & Loan Assn., 114 Iowa 220	20, 93
Euclid v. Ambler Co., 272 U. S. 365.....	67
Farmer and Merchants Bank v. Federal Reserve Bank, 262 U. S.	
649	22, 102
Farmers Co-operative Creamery v. Iowa State Ins. Co., 112 Iowa 609. 84	
Fisher Flouring Mills Co. v. Brown, 109 Wash. 680.....	21, 97
Fletcher v. Peck, 6 Cranch 87	67
Garrison v. City of New York, 21 Wall. 196	80
Gault's Appeal, 33 Pa. 94.....	21, 83, 84, 95
German Alliance Ins. Co. v Lewis, 233 U. S. 389.....	43
Gibbons v. Ogden, 9 Wheat. 1.....	62
Gilman v. Philadelphia, 3 Wall. 713.....	47
Gladney v. Sydnor, 172 Mo. 318.....	92
Graham v. Kingwell (Cal.) 24 Pac (2d) 488.....	5, 19, 34, 89
Green v. Biddle, 8 Wheat. 1.....	85
Gunn v. Berry, 15 Wall. 610.....	85
Hadachek v. Los Angeles, 239 U. S. 394.....	67
Hamilton v. Kentucky Distilleries & Warehouse Co., 251 U. S.	
146	13, 16, 20, 48, 62, 73, 92
Harmonson v. Wilson, Fed. Cas. No. 6074.....	80
Henderson Bridge Co. v. Henderson City, 173 U. S. 592.....	99
Hollister v. Donahoe, 11 S. Dak. 197.....	87
Hooker v. Burr, 194 U. S. 415	87
Howard v. Bugbee, 65 U. S. 461.....	85
Hoyt Metal Co. v. Atwood, 289 Fed. 453.....	92
Hubbell v. Herring (Iowa), 249 N. W. 430.....	60
Hubbell v. Higgins, 148 Iowa 36.....	19, 90
Hughes v. City of Detroit, 217 Mich. 567.....	22, 102
Hunter v. Colfax Consol. Coal Co., 175 Iowa 245.....	11, 59
Hutchens v. Jackson (N. Mex.), 23 Pac. (2d) 355	14, 60
Jefferson County v. Busby (Ala.), 148 So. 411.....	12, 13, 16, 60, 62, 74
Kirkendall v. Omaha, 39 Neb. 1.....	3, 24
Koen v. State, 35 Neb. 676.....	4, 26

Lamb v. Powder River Live Stock Co., 132 Fed. 434	85
Lake Shore & Mich. South. Ry. v. Ohio, 173 U. S. 285	47
Leonard v. State, 100 Ohio St. 456	10, 51
Leonhart v. Board of Education (W. Va.) 170 S. E. 418	12, 13, 14, 15, 60, 62, 66, 68
License Cases, 5 How. 504	36
Lindsay v. National Carbonic Gas. Co., 220 U. S. 61	22, 23, 66, 99, 102, 103
Little v. American State Bank (Mich.) 249 N. W. 22	13, 22, 62, 99
Louisiana v. New Orleans, 109 U. S. 285	80
Louisiana v. New Orleans, 102 U. S. 203	86
Louisville & Nashville Rd. Co. v. Melton, 218 U. S. 36	99
Louisville & Nashville Rd. Co. v. Mottley, 219 U. S. 462	78
Malone v. Roy, 134 Cal. 344	85
Maloney v. Fortune, 14 Iowa 417	87
Manigault v. Springs, 199 U. S. 473	15, 17, 72, 75, 76, 77, 78
Marcus Brown Holding Co. v. Feldman, 256 U. S. 170	17, 19, 78, 90
Martin v. Blattner, 68 Iowa 286	19, 90
Martin v. Hunter, 1 Wheat. 304	8
Mason v. City of Seattle (Wash.), 24 Pac. (2d) 91	12, 60
McCabe v. Atchison, etc., Ry. Co., 186 Fed. 966	11, 58
McCracken v. Hayward, 43 U. S. 608	86
McCullough v. Maryland, 4 Wheat. 316	62
McGuire v. Chicago, Burlington & Quincy Rd. Co., 131 Iowa 340	6, 39
McKeen v. New York, New Haven & Hartford Ry. Co., 75 Conn 347	6, 36
McPherson v. Fisher (Ore.), 23 Pac. (2d) 913	13, 16, 62, 74
Memphis v. U. S., 97 U. S. 293	84
Miller v. Board of Public Works (1925), 195 Cal 477	3, 5, 6, 8, 25, 34, 36, 44, 45
Miller v. City of Niagara Falls, 202 N. Y. Supp 594	22, 102
Miller v. Wilson, 236 U. S. 373	103
Mississippi State Tax Commission v. Flora Drug Co. (Miss), 148 So. 373	13, 62
Missouri, Kansas & Texas Ry. Co. v. May, 194 U. S. 267	13, 64
Morley v. Lake Shore Ry. Co., 146 U. S. 162	80
Morrison v. State, 116 Tenn. 534	9, 47
Mt. Vernon-Woodberry Cotton Duck Co. v. Alabama Interstate Power Co., 240 U. S. 30	43
Mugler v. Kansas, 123 U. S. 623	19, 78, 91, 92
Munn v. Illinois, 94 U. S. 113	10, 51, 52, 53, 78, 99
National Fire Ins. Co. v. Warburg, 260 U. S. 71	13, 62
New Orleans Gas Co. v. Drainage Commissioners, 197 U. S. 453	92
New Orleans Gas Co. v. Louisiana Light Co., 115 U. S. 650	71, 72
New York, etc., Rd. Co. v. Bristol, 151 U. S. 556	78
Noble State Bank v. Haskell, 219 U. S. 104	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 33, 35, 39, 43, 48
Nolen v. Riechman, 225 Fed. 812	11, 59
Norris v. Tripp, 111 Iowa 115	92
Oshkosh Waterworks Co. v. Oshkosh, 187 U. S. 437	84
Ozan Lumber Co. v. Union County Bank, 297 U. S. 251	99
Packet Co. v. Keokuk, 95 U. S. 80	5, 33
Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon, 260 U. S. 393	7, 29, 41
Pennsylvania Hospital v. Philadelphia, 245 U. S. 20	16, 76
People v. City Prison Warden, 139 N. Y. Supp. 277	16, 74
People v. Coulides, 265 N. Y. Supp. 765	5, 14, 34, 65
People v. La Fetra, 230 N. Y. 429	8, 9, 14, 19, 45, 48, 68, 89
People v. Nebbia, 262 N. Y. 259	2, 8, 10, 12, 13, 45, 48, 53, 60, 62
Perley v. North Carolina, 249 U. S. 510	90

Pettis v. Alpha Alpha Chapter, 115 Neb. 525	3,5, 6, 8, 25, 34, 39, 44, 47
Phinney v. Phinney, 81 Me 450	85
Pinkum v City of Eau Claire, 81 Wis. 301	92
Platt v Craig, 66 Ohio St. 75	3, 23, 25, 103
Plymouth Coal Co. v Pennsylvania, 232 U. S. 531	90
Pound v. Turck, 95 U. S. 459	47
Price v. Illinois, 238 U. S. 446	67
Producers Transportation Co. v. Rd. Comm. 251 U. S. 228	78
Puget Sound Pub. Co v. Times Printing Co., 33 Wash. 551	4, 26
Purity Extract and Tonic Co. v. Lynch, 226 U. S. 192	20, 70, 93
Rast v. Van Denman & Lewis Co., 240 U. S. 342	62, 67
Raymond Lumber Co v Raymond Light, etc., Co., 92 Wash. 330	17, 79
Reeves v. Corning, 51 Fed. 774	42
Richmond Linen Supply Co v. City of Lynchburg (Va.), 169 S E 554	11, 60
Rider v. Cooney (Mont.), 23 Pac. (2d) 261	12, 60
Rideout v. Knox, 148 Mass. 368	29
Robards v. Brown, 40 Ark. 423	85
Roche v Waters, 72 Md 264	92
Rodric v. New York, 264 U. S. 292	67
Rosier v Hale, 10 Iowa 470	87
Rott v. Steffen, 229 Mich. 241	84, 95
Seibert v Lewis, 122 U. S. 284	86
Shaffer v. Bolander (Iowa), 4 G. Gr. 201	84
Slaughterhouse Cases, 16 Wall. 36	78
Smith v. Kansas City Title & Trust Co , 255 U. S. 180	61
Smith v. Spillman, 135 Ark. 279	85
Spokane Traction Co. v. Granath, 42 Wash 506	3, 24
Standard Oil Co. v. City of Bowling Green, 244 Ky. 362	3, 24
State v. Bassett, 100 Conn. 430	5, 6, 13, 15, 20, 34, 36, 65, 70, 71, 93
State v Bradshaw, 29 Fla. 79	85
State v. Dyer (Fla.), 143 So 201	12, 13, 60, 62
State v. Prevatt (Fla.), 148 So. 578	12, 16, 60, 74
State v Darling (Iowa), 246 N. W. 390	21, 23, 97, 103
State v. Hutchinson Ice Cream Co., 168 Iowa 1	8, 14, 24, 46, 66
State v. Schlenker, 112 Iowa 642	7, 42
State v. Winchill & Rosenthal, 147 La. 781	22, 102
State v. Moeller (Minn.), 249 N. W 330	11
State v. Loomis, 115 Mo 307	23, 103
State v Hall (Neb), 249 N. W 756	12, 60
State v. Fitzpatrick, 16 R. I 54	7, 42
State v. Morrison (S. Dak.), 249 N. W. 563	13, 62
State v. Mamlock, 58 Wash. 631	9, 47
State v Pitney, 79 Wash 608	9, 48
State v. Superior Court, 24 Pac (2d) 87	22, 99
State v. Sponaule, 45 W. Va. 415	94
State v. Harper, 182 Wis 148	14, 15, 65, 70
State v. Redmon, 135 Wis. 89	15, 69
Steele-Smith Drygoods Co. v. Birmingham Ry., Light & Power Co., 73 So. 215	3, 25
Stetter v O'Hare, 69 Ore 519	9, 47
St Louis Poster Advertising Co v St Louis, 249 U. S 269	90
Stockton v. Williams (Mich), 1 Doug. 546	3, 24
Stone v. Mississippi, 101 U. S. 814	71, 75
Strafford v Sharon, 61 Vt. 126	92
Streich v. Board of Education, 34 S. D. 169	8, 45
Strickley v. Highland Boy Gold Mining Co , 200 U. S. 527	43, 90

Texas & New Orleans Rd. Co. v Miller, 221 U. S 408.	78
Thornberg v. Jorgenson, 60 F (2d) 471.....	85
Thorpe v Rutland & Burlington R R Co, 27 Vt. 140.....	9, 48
Thresher v. Atchison, 117 Cal. 73	85
Town of Greenriver v Fuller Brush Co, 65 F (2d) 112.	21, 97
Townsend, Ex parte, 64 Tex. 350.....	9, 47
Tufts v. Tufts, 8 Utah 142.....	92
Union Dry Goods Co. v. Georgia Public Service Corp, 248 U S	
372	11, 13, 16, 19, 57, 62, 76, 78, 90
United States v. Des Moines Navigation & Ry Co., 142 U S 510	14, 61, 66
United States v Lanza, 260 U. S 377	13, 62
Utah Mfrs Ass'n v Stewart (Utah), 23 Pac (2d) 229	12, 60
Vanzant v. Waddel, 10 Tenn (2 Yerg), 259.....	23, 103
Van Hoffman v. Quincy, 71 U. S. 535	85
Village of Carthage v. Frederick, 122 N. Y 268	4, 5, 9, 26, 33, 48
Waugh v. Shirer (Iowa), 249 N. W. 246	12, 60
Wayne Township v Brown (Ind), 186 N. E 841.	12, 22, 60, 99
Welch v. Swasey, 214 U. S. 91	90
Wesson v. Washburn Iron Co (Mass), 13 Allen 95	29
West v City of Asbury, 89 N J. Law 402	22, 102
White v. Hart, 80 U. S. 646	85
Wilder v. Campbell, 4 Ida. 695.	85
Williams v. Mayer, 53 S. Ct. 431.	13, 16, 62, 74
Winter v Barret (Fla.), 186 N. E. 113	94
Women's Kansas City St. Andrew Society v Kansas City,	
58 F (2d) 593.	8, 9, 48
Wonder Bakeries Co, Inc, v. White, 3 F. Supp. 311	13, 62
Young v Lemeux, 79 Conn. 440	71
Yunker v. Susong, 173 Iowa 663	11, 59
Zahn v. Board of Pubhc Works, 274 U. S. 325.....	14, 67
Zucht v. King, 260 U. S. 174.....	22, 103
